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Co. L, 120th Inf, COOK, Charlie C. Pvt, lol, 1321846,
Howe addrexs: Thomagville, N.C.

Killed Sevtember 29, 1913,

Killed about 7 6345 AJl., Sept. 29, 1915, by shrell lire, while advancing
on anemy trenchas in Hindenvurg Lina, near Bellicourt, rfancsd.

Manglad by shell. :

Informant was @ye wiiness.

The ground was held.

Killed instantly. Burisd at Bellacourt, Frant.e

Informent knaw Cnristian nano.

There was no obther man by Lhe 340 NaLS in this Cowmpany.

Ha was. about 5 ft., 9 in. in height. Dark hair. Dark complexiona

Waigriad aoout 150 pounds.

Information vary agcurate. e

Informant: Morgun, Walter L. OCpl. 1321878,
CO- e I?.C)tn Ind « :
Homes - Thomssville, iH.Ce
T Jan . 2%‘ 1919.

Eunergency address: unavailaole.

| ‘ T.B.Marshall, 9e:xrcher.
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QM 293 A-¥ August 5, 1932
Cook, Charles C. (Som)

Mrs. America Rupert,
Spurgeon, N. C.

Dear Madam:

Receipt is acknowledged of your reply to office letter
of July 12, 1932 stating that your health will not allow you
to make a pilgrimage to the grawve of your son, the late Private
first class Charles C. Cook.

It is indeed regretted that you ere unable %o accept the
offer of the Govermment at this time. However, should your heelth
improve and you later desire to visit your son'e grave next year,
it is requested that you notify this office, and arrangements will
be made for you.

Properly qualified persomnel will be provided to care for the
comfort and needs of the mothers and widows making the pilgrimage,

‘and doctors and nurses will be available. During the past three

years many women who were in poor health and of advanced age made
the trip and appeared to have benefited by the sea eir and the
excellent care they received. Should you make the pilgrimage you
are asgured that everything possible will be dome for your comfort
and welfare.-

(]

Fﬁ Thegguartamster General,

Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
G&pfmin. Q. M. Corps,
Assistant,



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

iN RePLY rREFzr To QM 293 A-M J’lﬂ.y 12, 1932
Cook, Charles C. (Som)

Mrs, America Rupert,
Spurgeon, N. C,

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1920, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe,

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowanée to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the guestions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
foilowing the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not

make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed & cireu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M, Corps,
2 Encls. Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19332

(Write answer here)

(Sign here)
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Qi 293 A% August 5, 1932
Cook, chrln Ce om)

Mrs. America Rupert,
Spurgeon, Ne. C.

Dear Madam:

Receipt is acknowledged of your reply to office letter
of July 12, 1982 stating that your health will not allow you
to make a pilgrimage to the grave of your son, the late Private
first class Charles C.» Cook.

It is indeed regmetted that you are unable to accept the
offer of the Govermment at this time. However, should your health
improve and you later desire to wisit your son's grave next year,
it is requested that you notify this office, end arrangements will
be made for you.

Properly qualified persomnel will be provided to cars for the
comfort and needs of the mothers and widows making the pilgrimage,
wnd doctors and murses will be aveilable. During the past three
years many women who were in poor health and of advanoced age made
the trip and appeared to have benefited by the sea air and the
excellont oare they received. Should you make the pilgrimage you
are assured that everything possible will be done for your comfert
and welfare,

For The Quartermsster Gemeral,
Very truly yours,

CHAS., W. DIETZ,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant,



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

=
oo

IN rRePLY reFer To QM 293 A-M July
Cook, Cherles C. (Som)

Mrs. America Rupert,
Spurgeon, N. Ce

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
oppertunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question, When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a cireu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREEQ&%Y-BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION,

For The Quartermaster General,

*Hf
dHAs W. DIETZ,

Captain Q. M. Corps,
2 Encls. : Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1033 7L0 ( M M } f

(Write anawer here) 'J

(Sign here)jzlci g}m /éft%oift




WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

i neeLy rerer o QM 295 A-M fugust 13, 1981
Cook, Oharies C. Pvi. (2om) M

Mrs. America Rupert,
Spurgeon, N. C.

Dear Madam:

Receipt is acknowledged of your reply to form letter
forwarded you under recent date relative to the pilgrimage to
the cemeteries of Europe, wherein you advise that your health
will not permit you to make a pilgrimage during the year 1932,

Competent personnel will be provided to care for the
mothers and widows from the time of their arrival in New York
until their return thereto. Medical attendants and all other
necessities will be arﬁhnged for and in the event you decide
to make a pilgrimage, you are assured everything possible will
be done for your care and welfare., During the summers of 1930
and 1931 many mothers of advanced age and in poor health made
the pilgrimage and appear to have benefited therefrom.

Your name is being placed on the list of mothers and
widows who are eligible to make a pilgrimage in 1935. However,
gshould you change your mind in view of the above, and desire to
make a pilgrimage during the summer months of 1932, it is re-
quested you advise this office in order that arrangemenis may
be made for you.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A, D, HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Aggistant,



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM_BQS_AM

Cook, Charles C, Pvt, (Som) M June 15, 1931

'

Mrs., America Rupert,
Spurgeon, N, Ce

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2; 1929, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August lst of this year.
It is therefore desired that you answer the guestion below by writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Governmeni during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General, AL

Veryf%ruly your§£:}-ﬁL" . \3;15\

AfD.fUGHEs A xs
Captain M Corp§

Agsistant. e \;??’f &’
DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1902‘?% J -—ﬁpam 274%
@% & %@g’ j/M-?’O Write answer here

Slgn here




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A_C
Cook, Charles C. = 636 M

June 7, 1930,

Mrs, America Rupert,
Spurgeion, N. C.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
gions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodatiohs, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1lst of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as.a prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Assistant,

DO YCU DESTRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19319 A
(Write answer here)

(Slgn hete



Beptember 4, 1830. H
QK 263 AM
CQQI{, Chas C, Pvt, » 638 M

Nrs. imerica Ruperd,
Spurgeon, North Carelina.

Dear Vadams

Your letter of August 19, 1830, addressed £6 the
Ue B4 Vebterans Burean, has bean referred to thias office for
reply. ' )
You are informed that there ig no provision of
the law whereby any mother or widow be given o sum o
money in lieu of the pilgrimege euthorized by the Ast- :
2, 1928, PN,

For The Quartermaster General. . i
Very traly yours,

A. D, EUGHES,
Captain, Q. ¥. Corps,
Asaisbant .




August 28, 1930

I4A=9
lirs. America Rupard, COOK, Chas G,
Spurgeon, North Carolina, =108 314
Dear Madam:

Receipt is acknowledged of your letter dated August 19th,
1530 relative to the legislation providing pilgrimages to cemeteries
in Burope by mothers and widows of deceased soldiers, sailors alnd
marines of the American _fordu vho are now interred im such cemeteries.

The administration of the legislatiom in which you are
interested is under the Jjurisdiction of the War Department, to which
depertment your letter is being referred for attemtlon.

IR0 L I WP
| ASSISTANT & CHIEF CLERK By direction,

AUG 30 1930
WAK DEPT. ~ WILLIAM WOIFF SMITH, >
Sl T, Gemeral Cowmsels LY |
- L/ f\ )

I WA
y V

W SOP
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WAR DEPARTMENT y
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL Vv
WASHINGTON

1N rEPLY reFer To QM 293 A-C October 7 o 1920
Cook, Charles C 636 =M '

Mrs. America Rupert,
Spurgeon, . C.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in ths military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all necessary expensges of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, reaquires that the Secretary of War make an investigaticn and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929, The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer he following
questions by f£illing out the blanks left therefor and return thdWMetter to thie
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this-pilgrimage-if eligible? | (Yes) (No)
£

5. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 19307 (Yes) Mo (No)

3. Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-

tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (Yes) ,%Lg_(No)
L T Age 40 Health  (Foat—
4. Please give your age and stateqof healthl/ . (Years) (Good) (Poor)
ZTNY ) 3_,3. \/ N\ il !M_
s o o 2
= [ ;!I N f’ Y,ﬁ English ¥y(Yes) (No)
5. What language do you speak? = ¢y 5, . st} Other language Hose
| =1 A "t 1929 [ (Specify language spoken)
A AL A
5N U. o : a4
For The Quartermaster Genérdls O
,-"f./.". 2 P \
4 Véry truly youre, \ '
'..‘J}v)ﬁ- ﬁx LW LN N |

p ‘\

Encl. \ﬁOHN T. HARRIS,
Act Major, Q. M, Corpe,

Envelope Assistant.
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTOM

IN REPLY REFER TO_QM 203 A-C
Cook, Charles C,. May 34 1929.

T

,lirs, America Lupard,
Route 1, Box 52,
Hiddenite, N, Car,

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1029, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteriss of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries".

The records of thigs office show that you are the mother of the
late L Private Charles Y. Cook, Cos L, 120th Infantry, whose remains are
now interred in the Somme American Cemetery, Bony, Aisne, France,

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above guoted Act, to
meke the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish her full name and
address in order that action may be taken to extend an invitation to her to
make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and widowe are entitled to make the pil-
grimage.

In the event your son was survived by a widow who has gince re-
married it is requested that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, vou may use the sncloged envelope which reqguirse

no postags.
For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
2 incls.
Act of Congress.
Envelope.

JOHN T. HARRIS,
Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assigtant.
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFPFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL '
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM—295-AM
Cook, Chasrles C. Pvi, (Som) M June 18, 19031

Mrs, America Rupert,
Spurgeon, N. C,

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Eurocpe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August 1lst of this year.
It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing

either of the words "Yes", "No", or “"Undecided" in the blank space
following the question.
O]

: As soon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name aﬁg ret@rn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requiregg no ﬁﬁstage Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

o

—

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during -
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
A, D, HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Asgistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19327
Write answer here

Sign here



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

. .. QM 293 A-M :
N REPLY sa:asok'r:v Q — Pvt. (E]'o;;;} % August 13, 1931

Mrs. America Rupert,
Spurgeon, K. C.

Dear Madam:

Receipt is acknowledged of your reply to form letter

forwarded you under recent date relative t0 the pilgrimage to
_the cemeteries of Europe, wherein you advise that your health
will net permit you to make a pilgrimage during the year 1932,

o Competent personnel will be provided to care for the
mothersgand widows from the time of their arrival in New York
until their return thereto. Medical attendants and all other
necessities will be arranged for and in the event you decide
to make @ pilgrimage, you are assured everything possible will
be: done for your care and welfare., During the summers of 1930
and 1931 hany motherse of advanced age and in poor health made
the pilgrimage and appear to have benafited therefrom.

Your name is being placed on the list of mothers and
widows who are eligible to make a pilgrimage in 1933. However,
ghould you change your mind in view of the above, and desire to
make a pilgrimage during the summer months of 1932, it is re-
quested you advise this office in order that arrangements may
be made for you.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours, |

A, D, HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps, |
Agsistant.



CORRECT NAME

COQK, Charles C,
1321846
Pvt. Co,L, 120th Inf,

change to

COOK, Charlie C.



September 4, 1930,

QM 263 AM
Coolk, Chas C, Pyt, - 6838 M

Mrs. America Ruperd,
Spurgeon, North Carolina.

Dear ¥adam:
Your letter of August 19, 1930, addressed to the
U. 8, Veterans Buresun, has been referred to this office for

reply.
- You are informed that there is no provision of
the law whereby any mother or widow may be given a sum of
mage suthorized by the Aet of Mareh

money in licu of the pilgri
2, 1929,
For The Quartermaster General.
Very truly yours,

A. Bt m'
Captain, Q. ¥, Corps,



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

"Z: ::;-: REFEHI'!:S QH. 2‘?5 A_c!l June 7, 1930,

Nrs, America Rupert,
Spurgeion, H. C.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the ysar 1931, to the cemeteries in Burope under the provi-
asions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office mot later than Auguet 1st of this
year. It ie therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please gign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential, 4

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
A. D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

DO YOU DESTRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1931° .. ___
(Write answer here)

"(Sign here)



WAR DEPARTMENT
. OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN rEPLY REFER To QM 293 A-C October 7, 1929,
Cook, Charles C 836 =M

Mrse America Rupert,
Spurgeon, Ne Ce

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemeteries in
Europe by mothers and widcws of membere of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval serviée at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such cems-
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
gubmit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929, The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number whc desire
to make the pilgrimagee during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is.requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to. this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? (Yes) TR

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 1930? : (Yes) (No)

3. Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased mémber of the mili-
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (Yes) (No)

-

Age Health
4., Please give your age and state of health, e (Years) (Good) (Poor)

_ English - (Yes) (No)
5. What language do you speak? Other language
(Specify language spoken)

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
Enel, JOHN T, HARRIS,

Act Major, Q. M, Corps,
Envelope Assistant,



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO,
Cook, MhAZE 47C
o . May 36 1929.

Route 1, Box 52,
Hiddenite, N, Car,

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an AcCt of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To gnable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to

these cemeteries".

The records, of this office gshow that you are the mother ,¢ ipe

Private Charles Y, Cook, Co, L, 120th Infantry, whose rema
A Interred in the Somme American ﬂm:tu-y. Bony, Airgi'm, France. b5l

Will you please advise thies office whether or not he is survived
by a widow who is entitled under the proviegions of the above quoted Act, to
make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish her full name and
address in order that action may be taken to extend an invitation to her to
make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and widows are entitled to make the pil-

grimagse.

In the event your son was survived by a widow who has since re-
married it is requested that a statement to that effect be mads.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which reguires
no postage.

For The Quartermaster General,

K:_ Very truly yours,
\ '-z" A 4:(.
4 Ipbis. . {% /
A8t of Congrees.
Envalope .

JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps, '
Assistant. L///



o -

Qi 293 A-C g

CCOK, Charles Ca ~ PV, iprld 2% 1828

Iye, America Rupard,
Route #1, Box BB,
Hiddenite, NeC:

Deay lisdais 1 e
The Quartermaster General desires to invite your attention
to the inclosed card which gives the permanent cemetery location of

the soldier's grave in which you are interested.

This American overseas military cemetery is to be maintained by
the United States for all time. The graves will be permanently marked by
white headstones inscribsd with the name, rank, division, organization, date
of soldier's death and State from which he came. Headstones will be placed
at all graves, as soon as possible, and without necessity for special action
or request on the part of relatives.

Please be assured that in effecting removal of the dead, the utmost
reverential care was exercised by those who.performed this sacred duty. For
the future, these graves will be perpetuglly maintained by the Government in a
manner beditting the last resting plate of our heroes.

Very truly yours,

]. Incl._,..'/ y ¥ K <4 L.w
Record gdrd. . AT /u

L

25/560/EYS



COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA
File -37863

I. LocaTion InpEX CARD:

(@) Name ... 00k, Charliec _____________ Ser. No. .. 1321846
| Typ &
(b) Rank - Pvt. . Organization %0, L. 120th Inf. oD
OKR.. &K _
(¢) Dateof death .____9=29-18_ ________ (@) Causeof death . K/A

II. RecistraTioN Carp.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):

(@) Grave No. ________ 189 Row ______. g Bloir -G . o e R R AR e R,
(b) Emerg. Address _Mrse Americen Rupar.q.-ug,“\i{gﬁl}ftlE?'Eﬂ?.!_l_i:.t:_e_f-____'_c__'_ __________________________
III. Files of soldiers dying from contagious diseases ...._._. o T DR e CKR.I_&,,,ﬁ
IV. A. G. O. Disrositiox Carp: - Date of 1ece1pt _____________________________________________
Y L [~ 2 (o _— . fh'-l P o
() BN AT O b o Lo ST D e SN, C TS (b) Relationship T o R i
(e) Address o it s BN B L TR M AL BT W) A
(d)F Rierpainsttoibeibronolisitof [TEESUENES = e SR S = e s e e S M e -8
(e) To beinterred in National Cemeteryin U. S a6 - . . .
(#) *Shipping instructions nupon grrivel of bady in Uy B et e o 'y
(¢) Disposition instructions if not brought to U. S. __ e TN P Nt - T
Heearmmors Inimdle oo e Datert o Bh 20 o . , 1920
V. A. G. O. CorRRESPONDENCE shows communication from .
- S o s et e B o SR
confirming request in Par. IV., item__.____________ ,above, or requesting that. et a o S
o e e IR L R T A i
:’ g E*{ummel s Imtmls ________________________ Dafje =t S = -5 720 , 1920
& i ) ; /";\. /[/)
VI, G R S I‘ILES CORRDSPO\DE\TCE—ﬁShOWS a8 follows :__’fj _________ gt L S ’_'___f{._g_.%é—’f,//’._’fc’_.&({u _________
f_/_(-_/_é_____/_‘ ‘-_‘.‘_/_-i ______________ VZZ A A liT, r}zf:(éa(d"_%_‘:'/f /‘(.9‘”_71_) liols .
T Lo e 4—-?/ Z#) dieBgecZir1e
{ s P il o e i
(eé ﬂellatlon memos referred to? -_Z__& __C_:gg'_[_/___;_/____/_" _____________________________________________________________
o
Examiner’s Init ls“_{i_{__/._ ______________ Date __,,éh,-f’lé_‘_x __________________ , 1920
COUNTRY France CeMETERY No. el Lt h i Smeer NoO. weerlooee. 2’?0 o
' G.R.S.Form No. 115 Make Form No. 114
Amended April 6,1020 3—7120

&



VE. G. R s Worm No. Ti¥mads .= =% - 7 - o , 1920.

Typgypraee 7 , Chocked'by NEio > & , 1920,

i %
VIII. Finan Actiox: ,C_j\’
i</ Lo
4 cable\\bn DN S e , 1920 4
Following advice forwm-ded to Europe by g t D 1 400 3 g
-_} i 10 ',-1;’,{_.'6, P
Jetteron .. 28 = - , 1920

s g ﬁ%ﬁf@ bt e (D) ’;;‘J__f_ ___________________ ‘

IX. CORRECTIONS

CHANGE OF ADVICE. ActioN TAKEN.
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6356=-270
G=1~31=21
Wik DEPARTHENT
CHMETERIAL DIVISION, GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE, J.M.Ce
Pier 2, Hoboken, Hew Jersey.

Jemuery 17, 1921

File o. 295.8 Cem,Div.Cor.Br.
{COOK, Charlie C.)

Postmaster,
Hiddeni te, H.Ce

Sirg=

This office has been unable to secure o reply to
gommunications addressed to Mrs. smerica Rugard, Rt.{l, Box 52,
your city, mother of the late Charliie C. Cook, Private, Serial

1%t is therefore reguested that you communicate with
Urs, Rugard, and inform this office whether or not the late
soldier is survived by widow, children or father, and 1if so,
kindly furnish the name and address of each.

If the deceased soldier is not survived by any of the
above, it is necessary to obtain from the mother, a signed
statement of her wishes ss to disposition of the body, stating
whether she wishes it left in France in a permenent asmerican
Gemetery, returned to the United Stetes and shipped %o her
at Government expeuseé, or interred in the Mmatiomal Cemetery

at arlington, Virginia,
Your co-operation ¥#a this mattor will be appreciated.

By authority of the Juartermaster Gemeral.

Re E. SH&NHOH,
Captain, . uartermaster CoOrps,
Qfficer in charge.

By: ’
e ——
':D .
QO 1. m&)}.’m
‘ \R 1 Lilu(_t. Inm-.tr?
{

f f & ] " Yo i - j < X
2 \ ) ‘. ) s

pa/an
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636-270
WAR DEPARTMENT
CEMETERIAL DIVISION, GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE
PIER #2, HOBOKEN N.J.

November 19, 1920.

File 293.8 Cem.Div.Cor.Bransh.,
(CCOK, Charlie C.)

Mrs, Amerioca Rugard,
Rt.#1, Box 52,
Hiddenite, N. C.

Dear ladam:-

In order that the records of this office may
be complete in the matter of final disposition of the
remains of the late Pvt. Charlie C. Cook, #1321846, Co.L,
120th Inf., it is necessary that vou advise whether the
deceased is survived by a widow, children, or father, giving
the names end addresses; or if he was not married, a state-
ment to that effect is necessary for the records of thie
office. - \

If the late soldier is not survived by the above
mentioned relatives and you are the nearest of kin, it is
requested that $ou advise whether you desire the romaing
left in France in a permenent American Cemetery, returned
to the United States and shipped to you, or buried in the
National Cemetery at Arlington, Va., the Covernment beering
the expense.

Your early reply will be greatly sppreciated.

By Authority of the Quartormaster General.

L ﬁ\."l ""'}/‘ ;o R. E. SHANNDN.
4 ; 9 Th Captain, Quartermaster Corps,
J—)/!, & Officer in Chll“g.-
BY:
AK CLAGB. WRIOK, 1 L #i=0. P.D,
"m G‘Pmn. AG.D. i /‘T”)
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. R H‘S’%‘ﬁ‘i{i% )"’1;‘?' 120 ﬁﬁ::?ﬂ d ;E;.-x_\
WAR DEPARTMENT 0
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF THE ARMY iy
GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE
WASHINGTON
FROM:  Chief,Graves Reo'lstmtmn Service, Q. M. C.
To: Hygs, America ihgard,‘ R¥s ;L,Box. #52, Hiddsnim, s Co
Sursecr: Remains of __Private Charlie Q. Coolk, _Eg_e;te__EOthIﬂf oTor oo 1321846

The records of this office show that you have geanesied thathis hodys

_____ desives as to the dlsposition b the bodws

If these are not the correet instructions, please correct them. Make corrections on reverse side of this
sheet. '

The nearest relative may choose between, (1) return of the body to any address in the United States;
(2) interment in Arlington, Va., or any other National Cemetery; or (3) rema,m in Kurope.

By authority of the Quartermaster General. _
Ciaarres C. PiERcE,
Major,U. 8. A.

If all blank spaces below are not filled out, it will necessitate a return of this paper and a SERIOUS
DELAY in the shipment of this body. State in each case WHETHER these relatives are STILL LIVING.

NAME OF-— NO. AND S8TRERT. TOWN. STATE.
L EY v s (6 oy oot ot s o’ s o £t s, s s s r ................ T A Sl et e e L e 0 AL Al s
i A G T Lo fRipepe, oo s T m——————
Boldier’s children. | 3 !
(Name oldest irst,) | “e=msr-rr-memareemceesam e oo R e R T e gt e e e e R e e
1
S O i st S et e e s b s e i e
Father® 140 SUBTHIH W WELODG 101 paUel o g | DOLISTINALE. BRI CTsaper B : J‘ __________________________________________
|
J Vi | Ty O A O WU ORI S eenlil  e 11 | O SaVR E SIU oo SPU e S LA e e e e
bl o). 5 Aie L von. | ANEAIRINEN v 55 L o |
Brothers. 9 | t
(Name old- e o s T
est first.)
o e | O i n e R s, T R ..,,,-,,,,“l___,,ﬁ,,,,“ SO ST [ e S
Siaters. l 5 i I
(Rl P} AP e o e e R o S S RS AL E e S B Se g S e [ S S T (R e SRES
esl firsl.) l . | |
3"""""""""'"" BureASrd PEEr eI T TPV L AR st s "g.‘l.—. FY ey At ) o do il i e tes S i = AT T
Do S0 SR TR AR el Sigrititare LL0sE 11000, LulTiet 21 SEG i BT
A TR ot it SOOI o s o et e Rielations s e L .
ImporTANT. —CAREFULLY read instructions before filling out this paper. 37800 (ovEr.)



e

£ Gm270
& «Sl=fl
Wil DEPARTUENT
BABTERIAL DIVISION, GRAVES REGISTRATION SERUICE, J.M.Ce
FPier 2, Hoboken, Hew Jersey.

January 17, 19%2l1.

File 0. 295.8 Cem.Div.Cor.Br.
(CO0K, Charlie C.) '

Postmaster,
Hiddeni te, W.C.

Sirge=

This office has been unable to secure a reply to
communications addressed to lMrs. smerica Rugard, Rt.#1, Box 52,
your city, mother of the late Charlie C. Cook, Private, Serial
Hunber 13?,«1345' Coes Le 120th Infantrye.

It is therofore requested that you comsunicate with
iirs, Rugard, and inform this office whether or anot the late
soldier is survived by widow, children or father, and if so,
kindly furnish the name and address of each. \

i If the deceased soldier is not survived by any of the
cbove, it is necessary to obtain from the mother, a signed

. statement of her wishes as to disposition of the body, stating
whether she wishes it left in France in a permanent imerican

Cemetery, returned to the United States and shipped %o her

at Government expense, or interred in the Matiomal Cemetery

at Arlington, Virginia,

Your co-operation ¥n this mattor will be apprecisted.
By suthority of the Juartermaster General,
Re E, SHANEON,

Captain, Juartermaster Corps,
( Officer in charge.

" Jde Fa B
2, o B

; 1st Lieut, Infantry,
ﬁ)/bt( M e



636-270

WAR DEPARTMENT oot

CEMETERIAL DIVISION, GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE
PIER {2, HOBOKEN ,N.J.

G ke
Nt gl d\'/ November 19, 1920,

File 293.8 Cem.Div.Cor. Branch,.
(COOK, Charlie C.)

lirs, America Rugard,
Rt .1, Box 53,
Hiddenite, N, C.

}Donr Maduﬁ:-

In order that the records of this office may
be complete in the matter of final disposition of the
remains of the late Pvt. Charlie C. Cook, #1331846, Co.L,
120th Inf., it is necessary that you advise whether the
deceased is survived by a widow, children, or father, giving
tho names and addresses; or if he was not married, a state-
ment to that effect is necessaary for the records of this
office,

If the late zoldier im not survived by the above
mentioned relatives and you are the nearest of kin, it is
requested that you advise whether you desire the remainp
left in France in a permanent American Cemetery, returned
to the United States and shipped to you, or buried in the
National Cemetery at Arlington, Va., the Government bearing
the expense.

Your early reply will be greatly appreciated.

By Authority of the Quarternester General. .

/
1A Re B, BHANNON,

), o Mo AT Captain, Quartermaster Corps,
Am=g" ; o T 0fficer in Charge.

BY: —

e
(0@

i w7 CLAY'S. JORICK,
Fl'/hﬂ ¥ c.pm’ﬂ’ -,A'G ono
i

;&ﬁﬁ?
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CQUPILATIOQN OF “I‘SPO T ION OF REMATYS- DATA g
File # 37853,
E. GCATION IWDEX CARD: ,
(2) MNaure. COOK'chBrliec° ............. LnSere Noo 1321846 ........ 1 ZK
{(b) Bl T L Or_anfzatlon}”.99:..%2“.}39§hn;9§? ....... .( GKR. CER
s —99_ C=use o S RS e SRS
(¢} Date of demth. 2BM8  deetn i KA L
(I, RIMISTRATION CARD.-(Caeck Reg,,Card Inf, against Loc.Ind,Inf,): g;g-s. _
() Grave in, 89 Row 8. ... . plot ... 8. .. Bect. .00l vp..... 0B
(n) Energ. AC ress Urse Americen Ripard, “!¥9F@?¥)”.E@@§?Hi§9’"§193 ...............
1¥I,Files of soldiirs dying from contageous, diseases............. 39,9%?@,n crr L8
V.. Informabicy on which advice to Furope in letter of transmittal was vased:

......................................

. . . i - {cable T TTLI LR SR PYoTIy oy 192
v, Following zdvice forvarded %o Hurope 0¥ <y 4.y tranemitial on 916, 19D

'-Pa.r. # 2 ’

............................................

................................................

v I‘l .

ol

Not, to be refurned. (m;:m-_" ...............................................

OCT 4 1520 192
hulq_ ...................................

VII, SUFPLIINTARY REOQUESTS
' Tate of Relationship 1
Xl - n T cn
and, Source and MANE e Desires ... Aty on tzier
) i D o e S H AT S B S s i ot SETETACE S S e T SR
- . Y i [ P | T T 1G9
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{IOW MARKED : Name Peg?............ Cross?. Yes

Headboard?............ Bottle?............
IDENTIFICATION TAGS :

Was one buried with bodyf.... Y88 . ... .. .. ..o,
Was one fastened to name peg or e
stake used as a grave marker?. .... YU D TN el Al Y

If name unknown and tags missing, deseription and marks
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(Signature and Rank of Reporting Officer.)

This portion to he sent to Chief of Graves 1Eegisirufiun Service.
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Grave No. Plot No. or Letter
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Check Method of Marking
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e Mrs, America Rugard, Route #1, Box 52, Hiddenile, N.C.

Personsl photographs of déceased members of the A.E.F.

1. In reply to your inguiry of March 25th, I regret to have to inform you
that the Graves Registration Service does not possess and cannot supply
personal photographs of members of the A.B.F. who have givem their lives in
France.

2y The photographs of the graves are takem and sent to the relatives, in
order to show them the last resting places of their dear omes, and your
son's grave will be photographed and you will get a photograph as early as
possible. i

3. I hope it will be of some comfort to you in your sorrow to lkmow that
your son's grave will receive every care and will be im the Teeping of the

American Government.

Incls. 2. CHARLES C. PIERCRE
ED. i Liﬁ'lll.to 00101‘161, Q.GI‘.?.C.,U‘SA.





